

## ORDER BY A PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTOR

Pursuant to Section 13 of the Health Protection and Promotion Act R.S.O. 1990 Ch.7 as amended, S.13 (as amended)

**DATE:** 12 June, 2024

TO: Sarfraz Momin
B3 Beauty Brow Bar
435 Stone Road West

Stone Road Mall Guelph, ON N1G 2X6

I, Emily Chang, a Public Health Inspector, with the Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Health Unit, hereby order you to take the following actions:

- 1. **Cease and desist all threading, eyebrow shaping, and tinting activities** at B3 Beauty Brow Bar, 435 Stone Road West, Stone Road Mall, Guelph, ON, N1G 2X6 effective immediately and until Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Health Unit has given written permission to resume threading, eyebrow shaping, and tinting activities at this premise.
- 2. Provide a working sink with potable hot and cold running water under pressure for hand washing.
- 3. Provide single-use (cloth or paper) hand towels and liquid soap in a dispenser at the hand washing sink located on-site.
- 4. Provide or have access to a sink that is not a hand wash sink, that is continuously supplied with potable hot and cold running water under pressure for cleaning of reusable equipment/instruments OR ensure that all equipment/instruments are single-use, disposable and are provided new for each client for each service.
- 5. If a reprocessing sink is used as stated in #4, you must also provide a cleaning detergent, a cleaning brush, and an intermediate level disinfectant (tuberculocidal) for disinfection of reusable equipment/instruments. All reusable equipment/instruments must be thoroughly cleaned, rinsed, and disinfected after each use.



## THE REASONS FOR THIS ORDER ARE THAT:

- 1. On June 10, 2024 Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Public Health Inspector Emily Chang conducted a routine inspection at B3 Beauty Brow Bar, located at 435 Stone Road West, Stone Road Mall, Guelph, ON, N1G 2X6 and observed several items requiring correction, as outlined above.
- 2. You have provided threading, eyebrow shaping, and tinting services at B3 Beauty Brow Bar located at 435 Stone Road West, Stone Road Mall, Guelph, ON, N1G 2X6. Your infection control practices in connection with these services are inadequate and are not in compliance with Sections 8(1)5, 8(1)6, 8(3), and 10(4) of *Regulation 136/18: Personal Service Settings*.
- 3. On June 10, 2024, Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Health Unit issued a verbal order pursuant to section 13 of the Health Protection and Promotion Act requiring you to cease and desist all threading, eyebrow shaping, and tinting services.

And I am of the opinion, upon reasonable and probable grounds:

- 1. That a health hazard exists in the health unit served by me;
- 2. That the requirements specified in this order are necessary to decrease the effect(s) of, or to eliminate the health hazard.

## NOTICE

**TAKE NOTICE THAT** pursuant to Section 44 of the Health Protection and Promotion Act you are hereby notified that you are entitled to a hearing by the Health Services Appeal and Review Board if you disagree with my Order. If you require a hearing, you must mail or deliver within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of this order, a written request for a hearing addressed to:

Health Services Appeal and Review Board c/o Health Boards Secretariat 151 Bloor Street West, 9th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5S 1S4

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTIC THAT although a hearing may be requested, this Order takes effect when it is served to you.

FAILURE to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable, on conviction, to a fine of not more \$5,000.00 (for a person) or \$25,000.00 (for a corporation) for every day or part of each day on which the offence occurs or continues.



Emily Chang, CPHI(C)

Public Health Inspector
Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Public Health

160 Chancellors Way Guelph, ON, N1G 0E1